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March 21, 1995

',/

Liberty Cable Co., Inc.,
Applica~iona for N~w or
Modified 18 GBz OFS stations:

••

nnie Flynn

Microwave Branch
Wireless Telecommunications Branch
Federal Communications commission
1270 North Fairfield Road

. Gettysburg, PA 17325-7245
"tl l;j

.~ ATTl!: ~s.
:or
(J)....

30 Waterside, NEW, FCC File No. 712218,
335 Madison, NEW, FCC File No. 712219,
99 Battery, WNTW782, ICC pile No. 712203,
767 5th Ave., NEW FCC Pile No. 709332,

a.andaent Piled 2-21-95;
Bristol Pl••• , WRTM212, pce rile No.708781,

WHTT582, FCC File No. 70942',
Aaendaents Piled 1-31-95, 2-21-95,

Nor-aDdie Court., W'N'1'K385, PCC Pile Nos.,
708779, 70'301:

One Lincoln Pl•••, WNTM210, rcc rile Nos.
7CE3Cl, 7087'S:

River Tower, WNTT370, PCC rile 80 708777,
Windsor Court, INTT40', pce rile No. 708780

YIA IBDBIAL BIPBlSS

c::J ~
p (1)

- '0(1) 0...-CD...

Dear Ms. Flynn:

In accordance with our recent conversation, attached are the
corrected copies of Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 3, for the new or
modified 18 GHz OFS facility applications referenced above.

The original exhibits provided by Comsearch contained a
typographical error in the emission designator to be used. The
designators SM7SC3F, 2SKOF3E and NON and should be replaced with
the attached. The correct emission designators should be
5M7SC3F, 250KOF3E, and 100KHON.



Ms. Bonnie Flynn
March 21, 1995
Page 2

I have also enclosed a letter from Comsearch certifying that
these changes are typographic only and do not affect the
frequency coordination already performed for the above-referenced
facilities.

In addition, for your convenience, I have enclosed a check
sheet which identifies each application ~o be amended. It is my
understanding that these facilities will need to go through the
public notice period once again. since many of these
applications have been pending for almost three months, any
assistance you could provide in expediting their processing would
be greatly appreciated.

If you need anything further or if you have any questions,
please contact me on the number above. Thank you.

Michael J. Lehmkuhl
Attorney for
Liberty Cable Co., Inc.

Enclosure
cc: Mr. Behrooz Nourain



March 21,.1995.

F~ Communications Commission
M~wave BtaDdl. .
1270 North Fairfie141ld.
Gettysburl,· PA· 17325-724S

RB: t.iberty CAble·.Te1eviJion·
Emission'DeaigDator Con'ection
for 18 ,GHz AM( Video SyltCmS

Dear Sir or Madam:'
. '

Comaearch hu been notified of • typOiraphical error of the emiI.ion desjgnator that appWoecl
on path data sheetI,for' all of the Uberty Cable studies compl«ed by eom..earch duriDi the put
five mo!ItbJ:This typOgrapbical 'error does Dot effect the reaWtI 'of our oriaiDal eDIineerina
enI1ysiJ.' .

Enclo8ed are thereviJed path·data sheet! which reflect the corrected emillion·designator and .•
cliem COf!Y of tbc minor cbaDge prior coordiDation letter.' Alto euclosecl is the Part 21.100(4)
supplemental ahowinl denotiq compliance with Rule Part 21.100(d) Prior c~on
procedute5.' ..

Comaearch bas identified the IOU1'Ce of thiI error mllw eatablishcd new~ to prevent
this· from reoccu.riDg•. I apolosiZefor aD)' inconvenience this may have canted your organization.
Please reVieW the information carcftilly. Should you GOtice any dilcreplDCiee, bave any
questions, or require' additional information. pleue cl11 me It (703) 47~2620.

Sincerely,

COMSEARCH

~tJ~
Joe Boccard1
Enain=r
Microwave and, S.te~ servtcea

Enclosures

cc: Pepper &. Corazziai
Michael J. Lehmkubl

Uberty Cable, TV
Behrooz Nourain



These

eCOMSEARCH
LeadershiP and Ditrersityjbr\Vr~

03-21-95

*******************
*** CLIENT COPY ***
*** PLEASE MAIL ***
*** TO CUSTOMER ***

RE: Liberty Cable Television
18 GHz AML Video Microwave System
Minor Changes to PCN's dated 09/26/94, 10/13/94, 11/16/94
1/12/95, 2/16/95

Dear Sir or Madam:

On behalf of Liberty Cable Television, we are forwarding the
attached coordination data for minor changes on the microwave
system referenced above.

Please note a change of the emission designator.
changes have been underlined for your convenience.

Pursuant to FCC Rule Part 21.23, these changes are considered
minor. Please consider this an information only notice and
no response to this notice is required.

If you have any questions or require addtional information,
please call me at (703) 476-2620.

Sincerely,

Comsearch

t1 4'1 _I"
~ ('~~,-

Joe Boccardi
Engineer
Microwave and Satellite Services

Enclosure

2002 Edmund Halley Drive • Reston. Virginia 22091. USA • 703.620.6300 FAX 703.476.2697



_COMSEARCH
Leadership and Oil f!TSil)'for Win>les5

SUPPLEMENT~ SHOWING, PART 21.100(D)

Liberty Cable Television
18 GHz-AML Video Microwave System

Minor Changes to PCN's dated 09/26/94, 10/13/94, 11/16/94
1/12/95, 2/16/95

PURSUANT TO PART 21.100(D) OF THE FCC RULES AND REGULATIONS THE ABOVE
REFERENCED MICROWAVE ROUTE WAS COORDINATED WITH THE EXISTING LICENSEES
AND APPLICANTS WHOSE FACILITIES COULD BE AFFECTED. COORDINATION DATA
WAS FORWARDED ON 03-21-95.

THE FOLLOWING CARRIERS OR THEIR DESIGNATED COORDINATION AGENTS WERE
NOTIFIED:

AAT COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
ABC RADIO NETWORKS
ABRAHAM AND STRAUS
ACC CORPORATION
ADVANTIS
AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
ALBANY TELEPHONE COMPANY
ALGONQUIN GAS TRANSMISSION CO
AMERICAN CELLULAR NETWORK CORP
AMERICAN SATELLITE COMPANY
AMICA MUTUAL INSURANCE CO C/O NEW ENG DI
ARCH CONNECTICUT VALLEY INC
ASSOCIATED PRESS - CTS ENGINEERING
ATLANTIC CELLULAR COMPANY, L.P.
BANK OF BOSTON
BELL ATLANTIC - NEW JERSEY, INC.
BELL ATLANTIC - WASHINGTON DC, INC.
BOLT BERANEK AND NEWMAN INC
BOSTON EDISON COMPANY
BROWN UNIVERSITY
CABLE SCIENCE CORPORATION
CABLEVISION LIGHT PATH

2002 Edmund HaUey Dril'f! • Reston. Virginia 22091. USA • 703.620.6300 FAX 703-4 76.2697



eCOMSEARCH
Leadership and Oil~~.for W'in:'less

SUPPLEMENTAL SHOWING, PART 21.100(D)

Liberty Cable Television
18 GHz AML Video Microwave System

Minor Changes to PCN's dated 09/26/94, 10/13/94, 11/16/94
1/12/95, 2/16/95

(CONT'D)

CABLEVISION LIGHT PATH, INC.
CABLEVISION SYSTEMS
CANTON CELLULAR TELEPHONE - PENNSYLVANIA
CAPITAL CITIES COMMUNICATIONS ABC INC
CARL COMPANY
CELLULAR OF UPSTATE NEW YORK
CENTRAL VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE
CHANNEL 13 TELEVISION
CHASE MANHATTAN BANK
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
CNBC INC
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
COMDISCO DISASTER RECOVERY SERVICE
COMMUNITY HOME ENTERTAINMENT
COMSEARCH
CONNECTICUT BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
CONNECTICUT LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY
CONNECTICUT PUBLIC BROADCASTING INC
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK
CONSOLIDATED SPECTRUM SERVICES
COUNTERPOINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
CSC INC
DATA GENERAL CORPORATION
DEAD COMPANY

.lOO:! Edmund Hane)' Drlroe • Reston. Virginia 22091. USA • 703.620.6300 FAX 703.476.269:



,.CONfSEARCH
Leadership andDi[~fOr Wire/es5

SUPPLEMENTAL SHOWING, PART 21.100(D)

Liberty Cable Television
18 GHz-AML Video Microwave System

Minor Changes to PCN's dated 09/26/94, 10/13/94, 11/16/94
1/12/95, 2/16/95

(CONT'D)

DELAWARE VALLEY CABLEVISION
DELMARVA POWER & LIGHT CO.
DOW JONES AND COMPANY, INC.
DREXEL UNIVERSITY
DSI COMMUNICATIONS
EARTH COM SYSTEMS INC
EBASCO SERVICES, INC.
EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING COMPANY
EDWARDS AND KELCEY INC
EMI COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
FIRST BOSTON CORPORATION
FIRST N1'.TIONAL B/4..NK OF MART.L.J\}ID
FRANKLIN, COUNTY OF MA
GREATER WASHINGTON RADIO INC
GREENWICH POLICE DEPARTMENT
GROUP W TELEVISION / WJZ TV
GRUMMAN AEROSPACE CORPORATION
HARRISBURG CELLULAR TELEPHONE COMPANY
HUDSON VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
INTERACTIVE CABLE SYSTEMS, INC.
LAWRENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT
LDDS COMMUNICATIONS INC
LEVER BROTHERS
LIBERTY CABLE TELEVISION
LIBERTY CABLE TELEVISION

2002 Edmund HaUe)' Drll-e • Reston. Virginia 22091. USA • 703.620.6300 FAX 703.476.2697



_COMSEARCH
I.eadersbip andDil~~'forWireless

SUPPLEMENTAL SHOWING, PART 21.100(D)

Liberty Cable Television
18 GHz-AML Video Microwave System

Minor Changes to PCN's dated 09/26/94, 10/13/94, 11/16/94
1/12/95, 2/16/95

(CONT'D)

LIZ CLAIBORNE INC
LOCAL AREA TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC
LONG ISLAND RAILROAD COMMUNICATIONS DEP
MAGNAVISION CORPORATION
MARYLAND STATE OF MASS TRANSIT ADMIN
MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
MEDICAL COLLEGE OF PENNSYLVANIA
MERCER COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
METRO MOBILE CTS OF FAIRFIELD COUNTY
METRONET COMMUNICATIONS
MICRO TEL OF LONG ISLAND, INC.
MICROBAND CORPORATION OF AMERI~~

MICROBAND WIRELESS CABLE CORPORATION
MICRONET COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
MICRONET, INC.
MICROWAVE PLANNING, INC.
MICROWAVE SATELLITE TECH. - WOODSIDE
MID ATLANTIC CABLE
MIDLAND COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
NASSAU, COUNTY OF POLICE DEPARTMENT
NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK
NBC SUBSIDIARY (WNBC-TV, INC.)
NEW ENGLAND DIGITAL DISTRIBUTION, INC.
NEW JERSEY PUBLIC BROADCASTING AUTHORITY



.'COMSEARCH
Leadership and Oil 'eJ'Sit)'farW'iTeIess

SUPPLEMENTAL SHOWING, PART 21.100(0)

Liberty Cable Television
18 GHz'AML Video Microwave System

Minor Changes to PCN's dated 09/26/94, 10/13/94, 11/16/94
1/12/95, 2/16/95

(CONT'D)

NEW YORK CGSA FOR ALBANY
NEW YORK CITY HEALTH & HOSPITAL CORP
NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY
NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC AND GAS
NEW YORK STATE HOSPITAL
NEW YORK STATE OFFICE GENERAL SRVCS
NEW YORK TELEPHONE
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
NEW YORK, CITY OF BOARD OF EDUCATION
NORTHEAST UTILITIES
NORTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA CELLULAR TEL
NORTHFIELD MT HERMON SCHOOL
ORANGE COUNTY CELLULAR TELEPHONE CORP.
OTSEGO COUNTY, NEW YORK
PAINE-WEBBER
PENN CENTRAL COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY
PENNSYLVANIA CELLULAR TELEPHONE CORP.
PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK & NEW JERSEY
PRIVATE NETWORK CABLE SYSTEMS COMANY
PROVIDENCE JOURNAL
PRUDENTIAL BACHE SECURITIES INC
PRUDENTIAL SECURITIES
PUTNAM COMPANIES
RANA INC

2(}O.! Edmu1ld Halle)' DriL'f! • Reston. Virginia 22091. USA • 703.620.6300 FA-\' 703.476.269'"



eCOMSEARCH
Leadership and Oil~rsityftrWireless

SUPPLEMENTAL SHOWING, PART 21.100(D)

Liberty Cable Television
18 GHz-AML Video Microwave System

Minor Changes to PCN's dated 09/26/94, 10/13/94, 11/16/94
1/12/95, 2/16/95

(CONT'D)

RCI NETWORK SERVICES
SAINT JOSEPH HOSPITAL
SANDERS ASSOCIATES
SCHENECTADY COUNTY, NEW YORK/LAW ENFORCE
SHAMROCK BROADCASTING COMPANY INC
SOUTH LEWIS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORT AUTH
SOUTHWEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
SOUTHWESTERN BELL MOB ILE SYSTEMS - MA
SPEAR LEEDS AND KELLOGG INC
SPENCER GIFTS
STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
STATEN ISLAND RAPID TRANSIT OPERATING
SUBURBAN CABLE TV CO INC
SUPERIOR CABLE TV
SUSQUEHANA CELLULAR COMM LTD PARTNERSHI
TELEMARK NETWORKS, INC
TELEMEDIA COMMUNICATIONS, INC
THE BOEING COMPANY
THOMAS OLSZEWSKI, INC
TUFTS UNIVERSITY
ULTRAVISION
UNIVERSAL SATELLITE CABLE CORPORATION
UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS AT AMHERST

2002 Edmund Halle)' Drll'e • Reston. Virginia 2209/. USA • :03.620.6300 FAX 703.476.2697



8 0 COMSEARCH
Leadership and Dif f!7"Sit)'fur \Hr8ess

SUPPLEMENTAL SHOWING, PART 21.100(0)

Liberty Cable Television
18 GHz"AML Video Microwave System

Minor Changes to PCN's dated 09/26/94, 10/13/94, 11/16/94
1/12/95, 2/16/95

(CONT'D)

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
WASHINGTON METRO AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
WATCHTOWER BIBLE & TRACT SOCIETY OF NY
WATERFRONT COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
WCAU-TV
WELCH ALLYN INC
WEST CORP COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
WEST JERSEY HEALTH SYSTEM
WESTCHESTER, COUNTY OF
WHYY, INC.
WILCO ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC
WILCO ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC
WIRELESS OF READING INC
WLIG-TV INC
WMUR TV INC
WORCESTER CITY FIRE ALARM DIVISION
WPHL TV INC
WXTV-TV

THERE ARE NO UNRESOLVED INTERFERENCE OBJECTIONS WITH THE STATIONS
CONTAINED IN THESE APPLICATIONS.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

tl. fj~~
JOE BOCCARDI
ENGINEER

.!()().! Edmund Halle)' Drit'f! • Reston. Virginia 22091. USA • 703.620.6300 FAX 70J.476.269'"



LIBERTY CABLE CC olC.
PENDING 18 GHz APPLICATIONS

Locality CaU.lgn FII. No. Type Date Flied PN Accept Daya ToBe
Date Pend. Comtcted

155 E. 31at st. (W1ndaor ~Ot.lrt) WNTT40I 708780 MOD 11-7-M 12-8-M 102 v••
1692 Third Ave. (NormandI. Court) WNTM385 AMEND 2-21-M v••
1682 Third Av•• (Normandi. Court) WNTT37r 708778 MOD 11-7-M 12-8-N 102 V••

20 W. 84th St. (On. Lincoln Plua) WNTT48r 708778 MOD 11-7-M 12-8-N 102 V••

20 W. 84th St. (On. Uncoln Plua) WNTT48r AMEND 12-22-M V••

205 E. 84th st. (Briatol Plua) WNTT88r 708711 MOD 11-7-M 12-8-M 102 v••
205 E. 84th It. (Briatol Plua) WNTT5I2" 708428 MOD 11-23-M 1-3-85 77 V..

205 E. 64th St. (Briatol Plua) WNTM212 711837 MOD 1-31-85 3-17-85 4 V••

205 E. 64th St. (Briatol Plaza) WNTM212 AMEND 2-21-85 V..

30 Wat.rsld. NEW 712211 NEW 2-21-85 3-10-85 11 V..

335 Madi.on NEW 712218 NEW 2-21-85 3-10-85 11 V••

420 E. 54th It. (Rlv.r Tower) WNTT370 701777 MOD 11-7-M 12-8-M 102 V..

767 Fifth Avenu. NEW 708332 NEW 11-23-M 1-3-85 77 V..

767 Fifth Av.nu. NEW AMEND 2-21-85 V..

98 Battery WNTW782 712203 MOD 2-21-85 V..

• n..u.t_ th.. thl. ,...11 .1.... _.., ..h--a ..... to. .... ,..__1........•• -..t .......__.utAlId.tbwl ltv thl. f~lltv~



Liberty Cable Co., Inc.
New York, New York

WNTM212

205 E. 64th St (Bristol Plaza)

MOD

File No. 711937
Date Filed 1·31·95

Corrected Exhibits
March 21, 1995



FREQUENCY (MHz)

18145.0
18151.0
18157.0
18163.0
18169.0
18175.0
18181.0
18187.0
18193.0
18199.0
18205.0
18211.0
18217.0
18223.0
18229.0
18235.0
18241.0
18247.0
18253.0
18259.0
18265.0
l827l.0
18277.0
18283.0
18289.0
18295.0
18301.0
18307.0
18313.0
18319.0
18325.0
18331.0
18337.0
18343.0
18349.0
18355.0
18361.0
18367.0
18373.0
18379.0
18385.0
18391.0
18397.0
18403.0
18409.0
18415.0
18421.0

EXHIBIT #1

EMISSION DESIGNATOR
-------------------

SM75C3F/250KF3E
5M75C3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
100KNON
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
5M75C3F/250KF3E
5M75C3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
5t-t75C3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
5M7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
5M7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E



FREQUENCY (MHz)

18427.0
18433.0
18439.0
18445.0
18451.0
18457.0
18463.0
18469.0
18475.0
18481.0
18487.0
18493.0
18499.0
18505.0
18511.0
18517.0
18523.0
18529.0
18535.0
18541.0
18547.0
18553.0
18559.0
18565.0
18571.0
18577.0

EXHIBIT #1

EMISSION DESIGNATOR

SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
5M75C3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
5M7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
SM7SC3F/2S0KF3E
SM7SC3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/250KF3E
SM75C3F/2S0KF3E



Page:
COMSEARCH

2002 Edmund Halley Drive
Reston, Virginia 22091

(703) 620-6300

1 of 3

LIBERTY CABLE TV 11/16/94

MICROWAVE PATH DATA

ANTENNA
PRIMARY TX

ANT CODE
GAIN (dBi)
C/L (Ft -AGL)
PRIMARY RX

ANT CODE
GAIN (dBi)
C/L (Ft-AGL)
DIVERSITY
ANT CODE
GAIN (dBi)
C/L (Ft-AGL)

EQUIPMENT

EQP CODS
EMISSION
LOADING
STABILITY (%)
POWER (dBm)/(Watts)

RECEIVED LEVEL (dBm)

BRISTOL PLZA NY 433 EAST 56
PROPOSED OR PRIOR COORDINATED

STATION NAME
PATH STATUS
CALL SIGN
LATITUDE
LONGITUDE
GROUND ELEV
PATH AZIMUTH
PATH DISTANCE

(D-M-S)
(D-M-S)
(Ft-AMSL)
(Deg)
(Miles)
(Km)

40 45 53.0
73 57 48.0

60
179.178

0.508
0.818

CABLEWAVE SYSTEMS
PA4-190
CB0082
44.7

520
NOT APPLICABLE

HUGHES AIRCRAFT CO
D0063QAMLMOT18120
TEM169
5M75C3F/250KF3E/100KNON
VIDEO
0.000500

-10.0/0.000

NY

40 45 26.5
73 57 47.5

50
359.178

NOT APPLICABLE

CABLEWAVE SYSTEMS
PA6-190
CB0093
48.2

192

RECEIVE
ONLY.

VIDEO
0.000500

-42.3

EIRP (dBm)/(Watts) 25.7/0.4
FIXED LOSSES (dB) 9.0 0.0
FREE SPACE LOSS (dB) 116.2

TRANSMIT 18145.0H,181S1.0H,181S7.0H,18163.0H,18169.0H,18175.0H,18181.0H,
18187.0H,18193.0H,18199.0H,18205.0H,18211.0H,18217.0H,18223.0H,

FREQUENCIES 18229.0H,18235.0H,18241.0H,18247.0H,18253.0H,18259.0H,18265.0H,
(MHZ) 18271.0H,18277.0H,18283.0H,18289.0H,18295.0H,18301.0H,18307.0H,

18313.0H,18319.0H,18325.0H,18331.0H,18337.0H,18343.0H,18349.0H,
18355.0H,18361.0H,18367.0H,18373.0H,18379.0H,18385.0H,18391.0H,
18397.0H,18403.0H,18409.0H,18415.0H,18421.0H,18427.0H,18433.0H,
18439.0H,18445.0H,18451.0H,18457.0H,18463.0H,18469.0H,18475.0H,
18481.0H,18487.0H,18493.0H,18499.0H,18505.0H,18511.0H,18517.0H,
18523.0H,18529.0H,18535.0H,18541.0H,18547.0H,18553.0H,18559.0H,
18565.0H,18571.0H,18577.0H


